The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates.

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales,
purchases and borrowings are denominated and the functional currency of the Company. The currencies in which these
transactions are primarily denominated are SGD, USD, EURO, CHF and AED.

The Company uses forward exchange contracts in certain cases to hedge its currency risk, most with a maturity of less than
one year from the reporting date.

Exposure to Currency Risk

The summary quantitative data about the Company�s exposure to currency risk on the reporting date:

(Foreign Currency in lakhs)

Particulars
31.03.2017 31.03.2016 01.04.2015

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/ (weakening) of the foreign currencies against ` at 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2017
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

Particulars
31.03.2017 Profit/(Loss) 31.03.2016 Profit/(Loss)

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

USD - - (1,395.82) 1,395.82

EURO - - 106.11 (106.11)

SGD 38.47 (38.47) - -

AED - - 0.85 (0.85)

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit/Loss 38.47 (38.47) (1,288.86) 1,288.86

c) Derivative Financial Instrument

The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk of changes
in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or a financial
institution.

The following table gives details of outstanding foreign exchange forward contract at reporting date and analyses the same
into the relevant maturity groupings:

Forward Contracts
Not later than one month - -
 - EURO - - 34.91 2,578.46
Later than one month and not later than three months  - -
 - USD - - 14.77 1,009.43

[…]

is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. The Group uses
derivatives to manage market risks.

a) Price Risk

Exposure

The Parent Company�s exposure to equity securities and mutual funds price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the Balance Sheet either at fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities and mutual funds, the Parent Company diversifies its
portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

The majority of the Parent Company�s equity investments and mutual funds are publicly traded.

The other subsidiaries in the group have no investments in quoted equity securities and mutual funds and so it is not exposed
to fair value risk due to changes in the prices.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Parent Company�s equity and profit for
the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all
other variables held constant, and that the Parent Company�s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Equity Shares-Quoted

Increase in market price by 5%  -   -   2,217.58  40.34

Decrease in market price by 5%  -   -   (2,217.58)  (40.34)

Mutual Funds

Increase in NAV by 5% 252.18  534.66  -   -

Decrease in NAV by 5% (252.18)  (534.66)  -   -

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on Profit before Tax Impact on Other
Components of Equity

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2016

Profit for the period would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on mutual funds classified as at fair value through
profit or loss. Other Components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified
as fair value through other comprehensive income.

Annual Report 2016-17 | 173

b) Currency Risk:

(i) Parent Company

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange

[…]

which these transactions are primarily denominated are SGD, USD, EURO, CHF and AED.

The Parent Company uses forward exchange contracts in certain cases to hedge its currency risk, most with a maturity of
less than one year from the reporting date.

Exposure to Currency Risk

The summary quantitative data about the Parent Company�s exposure to currency risk on the reporting date:

SGD  AED USD EURO  EURO USD  CHF  AED

Trade Receivable  -   - 109.59  28.26  - 71.61  -  -

Receivable against investment in OCD  16.00  - -   -   - -  -  -

Bank Balance  -   0.95 0.37  -   - 0.16 -  0.67

Other Receivables  -   - 32.85  -   0.95 51.85  0.68  -

Trade Payable  -   - (149.68)   -   - (184.69) (0.68) (0.06)

Loans Taken  - - (413.99)   -   - (539.49) -  -

(Foreign Currency in lakhs)

Particulars
31.03.2017 31.03.2016 01.04.2015

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/ (weakening) of the foreign currencies against ` at 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2017
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

Particulars
31.03.2017 Profit/(Loss) 31.03.2016 Profit/(Loss)

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

USD - - (1,395.82) 1,395.82

EURO - - 106.11 (106.11)

SGD 38.47 (38.47) - -

AED - - 0.85 (0.85)

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit/Loss 38.47 (38.47) (1,288.86) 1,288.86

(ii) Subsidiary in Egypt (Egyptian Indian Polyester Company S.A.E.)

The Parent Company�s subsidiary in Egypt is exposed to foreign exchange risks arising from various foreign currencies exposures primarily
with respect to currencies other than functional currency. Management has set up a policy to manage their foreign exchange risk exposure
against their functional currency. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognized assets or liabilities are
denominated in a currency that is not the Company�s functional currency. However, the management aims to minimize open positions